31.03.20
£000

Investment
Year ended

31.03.19
£000

Developments
Year ended

31.03.19
£000

Total
Year ended

31.03.19
£000

Net rental income 27,838 – 27,838 24,599 – 24,599

Development property profit/(loss) – 3,274 3,274 – (1,781) (1,781)

Share of results of joint ventures 11,880 1,516 13,396 5,203 (8,420) (3,217)

Gain on sale and revaluation
of investment properties 37,079 – 37,079 59,292 – 59,292

Segmental profit/(loss) 76,797 4,790 81,587 89,094 (10,201) 78,893

Fair value movement of available-for-sale assets – 144

Other operating income 88 –

Gross profit 81,675 79,037

Administrative expenses (16,715) (16,753)

Finance costs (16,100) (17,407)

Finance income 1,345 983

Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments (7,651) (3,322)

Change in fair value of Convertible Bond 468 865

Foreign exchange gain 8 53

Profit before tax 43,030 43,456

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION CONTINUED

The following table sets out the adjustments made on transition to IFRS 16:

Under IAS 17
31 March 2019

£000

Impact of
IFRS 16

£000

Under IFRS 16
1 April 2019

£000

Non-current assets
Owner occupied property, plant and equipment – 5,064 5,064

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 189 (189) –

Total assets 189 4,875 5,064

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,150) 1,150 –

Non-current liabilities
Lease liability – (6,573) (6,573)

Total liabilities (1,150) (5,423) (6,573)

Retained earnings 325,843 (548) 325,295

Net assets 567,425 (548) 566,877

The difference between the operating lease commitments of £7,773,000 disclosed at 31 March 2019 and the Lease Liability
of £6,573,000 at 1 April 2019 is due to discounting.

The following standards, interpretations and amendments have been issued but are not yet effective and will be adopted
at the point they are effective:

•	IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021);

•	IFRS 10 and IAS 28 (amendments) Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or joint venture
(effective date yet to be set);

•	Amendment to IFRS 3 Definition of a business (effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020);

[…]

The net initial yield is calculated as the current net income over the gross market value of the asset and is used as a sense check
and to compare against market transactions for similar properties. The valuation outputs, along with inputs and assumptions, are
reviewed to ensure these are in line with what a market participant would use when pricing each asset.

The reversionary yield is the return received from an asset once the estimated rental value has been captured on today’s
assessment of market value.

There are interrelationships between all the inputs as they are determined by market conditions. The existence of an increase
in more than one input would be to magnify the input on the valuation. The impact on the valuation will be mitigated by the
interrelationship of two inputs in opposite directions.

Details of the investment portfolio yields can be found on page 55.

A sensitivity analysis was performed to ascertain the impact of a 25 basis point shift in the equivalent yield and a £2.50 psf shift
in London ERVs and a £1.00 psf shift in Manchester ERVs for the wholly owned investment portfolio:

Percentage change in portfolio value

London
%

Manchester
 %

Total
%

Equivalent yield

 + 25 bps (6.3) (4.6) (6.0)

 - 25 bps 6.9 4.8 6.6

ERV

 + £2.50 (London) & £1.00 (Manchester) 3.6 3.8 3.6

 - £2.50 (London) & £1.00 (Manchester) (3.6) (4.0) (3.7)

The investment properties have been valued at 31 March 2020 as follows:

Group
31.3.20

£000

Group
31.3.19

£000

Cushman & Wakefield LLP 836,725 791,100

Directors’ valuation 150 150

836,875 791,250

The historical cost of investment property is £645,927,000 (31 March 2019: £645,521,000).

16. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS
The Group earns rental income by leasing its investment properties to tenants under non-cancellable operating leases.
At the Balance Sheet date, the Group had contracted with tenants to receive the following future minimum lease payments:

Group
31.3.20

£000

Group
31.3.19

£000

Not later than one year 31,335 28,539

Later than one year but not more than five years 95,414 91,839

More than five years 94,638 103,489

221,387 223,867

The Company has no operating lease arrangements as lessor.

Under IFRS 16 Leases outstanding commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are